Pursuant to Article 99 (6) of the Road Transport Act (Official Gazette 41/18) and Acrticle 6
Ordinance on bus stations (Official Gazette 57/18) Zadar Bus Station, LIBURNIJA d.o.o.
Zadar, Ante StarCevica 1, hereby issues the

PRICE LIST
of BIOGRAD NA MORU Bus Station's Services, "D Category

1) BUS STOPPING AND DISPATCH
a) Internal line traffic

- for bus lines in arrival or departure (each individually) HRK 10.50

- for bus lines (arrival-departure) HRK 21.00
b) International line traffic

- for each bus arrival or departure HRK 10.50

- for bus lines (arrival-departure) HRK 21.00

c) Occasional services
- in internal traffic for each bus arrival or departure

or transit HRK 55.00
- in international traffic for each bus arrival or departure
or transit with one destination abroad HRK 66.00

2) USE OF THE BUS PARKING LOT
Bus owners shall pay a fee for using the bus parking lot to park their buses as follows:

a) Parking buses running on regular lines:

- parking up to 2 hours (per hour) HRK 5.00
- parking over 2 hours until the end of the day (per hour) HRK 11.00
- lump sum for daily rent of parking space per (1) bus HRK 27.50

b) Parking buses that do not run on regular lines:
- lump sum for daily rent HRK 165.00

3) TICKET SALES
For the ticket sales service, the bus station charges the carrier a commission against the full
ticket price in percentage amount:

- for regular internal bus lines 6.30%
- for regular international bus lines 6.30%
- for monthly tickets 1.65%

4) BUS STATION'S SERVICE
The bus station charges the passengers for bus station's services (for providing information,
transport service, use of space, waiting room, maintenance, lighting, cleaning) the amount of:

- for internal bus lines HRK 1.30
- for international bus lines HRK 3.85
- for monthly tickets, the percentage of monthly ticket's price 0.75%

- platform ticket HRK 1.30



5) DAMAGE AND CONTAMINATION OF TRAFFIC AREAS

For damaging or contaminating the bus station with propellant or lubricant, the carrier shall be
charged a fee of HRK 300.00.

For deliberately throwing litter from the bus onto traffic spaces and parking lot, the carrier
shall be charged a fee of HRK 300.00.

6) RESERVATIONS AND BUS SEAT SAVING

For the completed reservation of the bus seat (marking the seat), the bus station charges the
passengers:

- for internal line travel HRK 2.70
- for international line travel HRK 4.15
- for saving a seat and making a reservation at the special request

of the passenger by telephone, fax, e-mail or in person HRK 15.00

7) ISSUING A TICKET PRICE CONFIRMATION

The bus station shall charge passengers for issuing a ticket price confirmation:

- upon presentation of a ticket purchased at the bus station free of charge
- without presenting a ticket (for one-way/return ticket) HRK 20.00
- prices of several different tickets printed on the bus station memorandum,

without presenting a ticket HRK 300.00
- certificate of a monthly ticket price, without presenting a ticket HRK 20.00
- certificate of suspension or delay of regular bus lines

upon presentation of a ticket free of charge

8) STORAGE AND SAFEKEEPING OF LUGGAGE, LETTERS AND PACKAGES

a) the bus station shall charge the following amounts for each started hour for the storage and
safekeeping of luggage:

- for passenger's luggage (travel bags, suitcases, etc.) up to 15 kg in weight HRK 4.00

- for appliances, machines, and other larger items  over 15 kg in weight HRK 10.00

The bus station guarantees up to HRK 500.00 worth of luggage for the checked baggage.

b) for the storage and safekeeping of letters, packages, and items of larger dimensions
delivered by carriers as third parties, a daily fee shall be charged, as follows:

- for letters (smaller and larger envelopes) HRK 20.00
- smaller packages (car parts, printed material, etc.) HRK 30.00
- larger packages (TVs, radios, lines, tires, etc.) HRK 40.00

The bus station guarantees up to HRK 600.00 worth of letters and packages for the assumed
obligation.

The bus station does not guarantee for damage to items that was not caused by unprofessional
handling of the bus station personnel.

The bus station does not guarantee for valuables and money.



9) USE OF SANITARY FACILITIES

For use of sanitary facilities, users shall be charged:
- for use of public toilet HRK 3.00

10) USE OF TELEPHONE AND PA DEVICES

For phone calls using the bus station's telephone and fax machine use, users are charged the
price according to rates of the telecommunications service provider.

For formal telephone calls carried out by the carrier's staff (representatives, driving staff), the
fee referred to in paragraph 1 of this Article shall be increased by 20%.

For the use of PA devices, i.e. announcements made via PA system, the user pays a fee of
HRK 10.00 for every 10 words.

The fee referred to in the previous paragraph does not apply to advertising messages.

11) PARKING OF PASSENGER CARS ON DESIGNATED
PARKING AREA

- for each started hour HRK 5.00
- for daily parking (daily ticket) HRK 50.00
NOTE:

Prices of services referred to in items 1, 2, 3, and 10 shall be increased by VAT. Prices of
other services/fees have VAT included.

Zadar, 1 November 2019 Manager
Edvin Simunov, dipl. iur., V.r.



